Alumil Mylonas S.A.  55.90%  17,470,150  5,778,760  3,493,750
Sotiriou Michail  23.95%  7,485,150  2,475,873  1,496,875
Milonas George  0.02%  5,000  2,068  1,250
Milona Evangelina  0.02%  5,000  2,068  1,250
Korda Despina  0.02%  5,000  2,068  1,250
Other   20.09%  6,279,700  2,076,839  1,255,625

Total share capital  100.00%  31,250,000  10,337,676  6,250,000

The shares of the Company have a nominal value RON 0.2/share. Starting April 2007, the Company shares
are traded on the Bucharest Stock Exchange.

ALUMIL ROM INDUSTRY S.A.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2024
(All amounts are expressed in RON, unless otherwise stated)

56

17.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

a) Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk is the risk that the interest rate will fluctuate in time. The Company has short- and
long-term loans bearing floating interest rates, which exposes the Company to cash risks.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the interest rate variation with all the other variables held constant
and an impact on the gross profit.

2024
 Increase /

(Decrease)
Impact on profit before tax
RON  EUR

EUR   1%  (101,969)  (20,500)
EUR  (1)%  101,969  20,500
RON   1%  -  -
RON  (1)%  -  -

2023
Increase /
(Decrease)

Impact on profit before tax
RON  EUR

EUR   1%  (41,793)  (8,401)
EUR  (1)%  41,793  8,401
RON   1%  -  -
RON  (1)%  -  -

b) Foreign exchange risk

The functional currency of the Company is RON, while the loans and most of the trade liabilities are
denominated in foreign currency (EUR). As a result, the Company may be affected by changes in exchange
rates. The Company uses no derivative instruments to hedge the currency risk.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the exchange rate (EUR vs RON) variation with all the other
variables held constant and an impact on the gross profit:

2024
Increase /
(Decrease)

Impact on profit before tax
RON  EUR

EUR